

Town of Barnstable BARNSTABLE RECREATION

PATTI MACHADO Recreation Director

141 Bassett Lane, Hyannis, MA 02601

T: 508-790-6345 | F: 508-790-6279 | E: Patti.Machado@town.barnstable.ma.us



Barnstable Recreation – Hyannis Youth & Community Center Ice Rink Protocols – Phase III Step 2 November 2020

It is the responsibility of the user groups of the Hyannis Youth & Community Center to follow all guidelines, rules and regulations set forth by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the Town of Barnstable and the Barnstable Recreation Division.

Please note that all Rules and Regulations are subject to change and/or additional guidelines may be added at any time.

- 1. Hyannis Youth & Community Center Facility Rules:
 - a. Masks and/or face coverings are **REQUIRED** for all who enter the Hyannis Youth & Community Center
 - b. If you are not feeling well please stay home
 - c. Social distancing of six (6) feet is required while in the Hyannis Youth & Community Center
 - d. Proper hygiene is required by all who enter the Hyannis Youth & Community Center
 - e. Only one (1) parent or guardian (for children 21 and under) will be allowed to enter the facility with the user group.
 - i. No siblings will be allowed to enter the Hyannis Youth & Community Center
 - ii. No unattended minors are permitted in the Hyannis Youth & Community Center
 - f. Spitting on the ice or anywhere in the facility is prohibited
- 2. Hyannis Youth & Community Center Facility Modifications
 - a. Locker rooms will NOT be available for use during Phase III Step 2
 - b. Water fountain or water bottle filling station will NOT be available for use during Phase III Step 2
 - c. Meeting rooms will NOT be available for use during Phase III Step 2
- 3. Each user group is responsible for knowing and following ALL Workplace Safety and Reopening Standards for Businesses and Other Entities Providing Youth and Adult Amateur Sports Activities Phase III, Step 2 (effective November 7, 2020)

- a. https://www.mass.gov/doc/safety-standards-for-youth-and-adult-amateur-sports-activities-phase-iii-step-2-effective-11720/download
- 4. Each user group is responsible to monitor and enforce all rules and regulations for its members as well as for any visiting teams.
- 5. Masks and/or face coverings are required to enter the facility and must be worn at all times while in the facility
- 6. No loitering or socializing in the building before or after programs
- 7. The Hyannis Youth & Community Center will close daily at 9:30pm
- 8. The Hyannis Youth & Community Center will not host any out-of-state teams for games.

Failure to comply with State, Local or Hyannis Youth & Community Center rules and regulations may result in removal from facility and cancellation of License Agreement

Protocol for entering and exiting the Hyannis Youth & Community Center

- 1. The front doors of the Hyannis Youth & Community Center will be locked and entrance will be granted to each group (i.e., teams) will be escorted into the facility fifteen (15) minutes prior to the start of the ice activity.
- 2. Upon entering the facility each group will check-in at the Lobby Kiosk and provide the following:
 - a. List of each participant with the following information: Name, Address and Phone Number
 - i. This information will be used for contact tracing
 - ii. This information is **REQUIRED** each time a group enters the facility
- 3. Groups will then follow the instructions on how to proceed to their specific area of the facility
 - a. Staff will assist in moving groups through the facility and help with instruction on how to move through the facility.
 - b. There will be clearly marked spaces for participants to put on and take off skates while maintaining social distance.
- 4. Participants must enter and exit the Hyannis Youth & Community Center through authorized doorways.
- 5. Masks and/or face coverings are **REQUIRED** for all who enter the Hyannis Youth & Community Center.
- 6. Social distance must be maintained both inside and outside the Hyannis Youth & Community Center.

Failure to comply with State, Local or Hyannis Youth & Community Center rules and regulations may result in removal from facility and cancellation of License Agreement